and 20,210,297 CSR Warrants), there will be approximately 49,552,647 CSR Shares outstanding and a
further 25,465,297 CSR Shares reserved for issue upon exercise of the CSR Options, CSR Warrants,
Replacement Options, and Replacement Warrants.

The following table summarizes the distribution of CSR Shares following the completion of the
Arrangement based upon the foregoing assumptions.

 G-3

Shareholder Number of CSR Shares
Percentage of CSR Shares on a

Pro Forma Basic Basis

Existing Pucara Shareholders 7,659,196 15.46%
Existing CSR Shareholders 41,893,451 84.54%

See “The Arrangement – Description of the Arrangement”.

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements of the Combined Entity

The Pro Forma Financial Statements giving effect to the Arrangement and the accompanying notes are
included in “Appendix H – Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements of the Combined Entity” to this
Circular.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Capitalization

The following table sets forth CSR’s unaudited cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization
as at June 30, 2024 (i) on an actual basis; and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the Arrangement.

 Actual

As
Adjusted(1)

 $(000s)  $(000s)
Cash and cash equivalents  2,215  2,679
Total debt 42  338
Share capital 14,668  18,497
Total equity 14,952  19,258
Total capitalization  14,944  19,596

Note:
(1) Adjusted giving effect to unaudited pro forma events that are directly attributed to the Arrangement, including issuance of

CSR Shares to Pucara Shareholders in exchange for all the issued and outstanding Pucara Shares, the issuance of
Replacement Options and the payment of transaction costs. For additional information with respect to the pro forma
assumptions and adjustments, see the Pro Forma Financial Statements included in “Appendix H – Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Statements of the Combined Entity” to this Circular.

Dividends

CSR has not, since the date of its incorporation, declared or paid any dividends on the CSR Shares, and

[…]

Company’s prospectus dated November 30, 2020 and management information circular dated December
20, 2021, and the risk factors related to Pucara described in the Pucara Annual MD&A and Pucara Interim
MD&A, each of which is incorporated by reference into this Circular.

 H-5

APPENDIX H

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF CSR

(See attached)

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Reader’s Note:
These unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements of Copper Standard Resources Inc. have

been prepared by management and have not been reviewed by the Company’s auditor.

Copper Standard Resources Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at June 30, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements.

1

 Copper Standard Pucara
Asset
Acquisition

Elimination of
equity

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS

Current assets

   Cash and cash equivalents 2,214,518 464,109 -

- 2,678,627
  Receivables 38,777 17,147 - - 55,924
  Prepaid expenses 6,050 18,788 - - 24,838
Total current assets 2,259,345 500,044 - - 2,759,389

Non-current assets

   Deferred acquisition costs 12,735,009 - - - 12,735,009
Exploration and evaluation assets - 216,274 3,853,202 - 4,069,476
Equipment - 21,045 - - 21,045
Advances - 11,461 - - 11,461

Total assets 14,994,354 748,824 3,853,202 - 19,596,380

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 42,066 96,199 200,000 - 338,265

Total liabilities 42,066 96,199 200,000 - 338,265

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital  14,667,555 19,405,894 3,829,598 (19,405,894) 18,497,153

Share-based compensation reserve 880,551 1,839,197 50,293 (1,839,197) 930,844

Warrant reserve 2,650,972 - 425,936 - 3,076,908

Accumulated other comprehensive income - 134,198 - (134,198) -
   Deficit (3,246,790) (20,726,664) (652,625) (21,379,289) (3,246,790)

Total shareholders’ equity 14,952,288 652,625 3,653,202 - 19,258,115

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 14,994,354 748,824 3,853,202 - 19,596,380

Copper Standard Resources Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for share and per share data - unaudited)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements.

2

   Copper Standard

   Pucara

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenses (56,772) (43,114) (99,886)

Foreign exchange gain 68,772 559 69,331

General and administrative (68,547) (29,539) (98,086)

Insurance expense (6,050) - (6,050)

Interest income 66,289 788 67,077

Listing and filing fees (16,499) - (16,499)

Management fees (18,000) - (18,000)

Marketing fees (63,427) (20,974) (84,401)

Professional fees (88,364) (68,455) (156,819)

Salaries and wages (34,500) (87,621) (122,121)

Share-based compensation (188,698) - (188,698)

Other income - 150,017 150,017

Other comprehensive income - 6,287 6,287

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period (405,796) (92,052) (497,848)

Loss per share
   Basic and diluted

(0.01)  (0.01)

   Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic
and diluted)

41,576,921

49,236,117

Copper Standard Resources Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for share and per share data - unaudited)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements.

3

   Copper Standard

   Pucara

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenses (76,201) (81,989) (158,190)

Foreign exchange gain (151,251) (7,325) (158,576)

General and administrative (61,188) (59,028) (120,216)

Impairment of exploration asset (229,657) - (229,657)

Insurance expense (12,100) - (12,100)

Interest income - 2,926 2,926

Listing and filing fees (41,868) - (41,868)

Management fees (36,000) - (36,000)

Marketing fees (120,840) (56,858) (177,698)

Professional fees (181,749) (288,699) (470,448)

Salaries and wages (50,500) (401,279) (451,779)

Share-based compensation (410,431) (25,372) (435,803)

Gain on spinouts 87,487 30,778 118,265

Other income - 11,899 11,899

Other comprehensive income - 1,702 1,702

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (1,284,298) (873,245) (2,157,543)

Loss per share
   Basic and diluted

(0.04)  (0.06)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (basic and diluted)

30,730,083

38,389,279

Copper Standard Resources Inc.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated – unaudited)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Copper Standard Resources Inc, (“Copper Standard” or the “Company”) is engaged in the acquisition, exploration,
discovery, and development of mineral interests focusing on copper and gold projects. The Company has an option to